

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES,
KATHERINE D. LANCASTER, AND JASMINE WALKER,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
ANDREW D. SCHLICHTER
SEAN E. SOYARS
MICHAEL A. WOLFF
SCHLICHTER BOGARD &
DENTON, LLP
100 South Fourth Street
Suite 1200
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 621-6115

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JEREMY S. B. NEWMAN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

Counsel for Petitioners

September 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO REFUTE THE EXISTENCE OF A CIRCUIT SPLIT WARRANTING REVIEW	1
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED	7
III. RESPONDENTS RAISE NO VEHICLE PROBLEMS THAT WOULD HINDER THIS COURT'S REVIEW	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3, 6
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	2, 3, 9, 10
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Martin v. CareerBuilder, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3578022 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2020)	6, 10
<i>Sweda v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2565 (2020)	2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> :	
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	9
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
 STATUTES	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Jeremy Blumenfeld & Brian Ortelere, <i>Managing Your 401(K) During a Pandemic</i> (July 28, 2020), https://www.morganlewis.com/zh-cn/ events/-/media/eeb6c13406044ee1b48cb8bfae 044724.ashx	3

Gibson Dunn, <i>2020 Mid-Year Securities Litigation Update</i> (Aug. 10, 2020), https://www.gibsondunn.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/2020-mid-year-securities-litigation-update.pdf	3
Holland & Knight, <i>District Court Dismisses 401(k) Excessive Fee Lawsuit</i> (July 22, 2020), https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/district-court-dismisses-401-k-34675/	7
George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, Ctr. for Retirement Research, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What Are The Causes And Consequences?</i> (May 2018), http://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf	5
<i>Seventh Circuit Upholds Dismissal of 403(b) Plan Lawsuit Against Northwestern University in Apparent Split with Third Circuit</i> , Nat'l Law Rev. (Apr. 7, 2020), https://www.natlawreview.com/article/seventh-circuit-upholds-dismissal-403b-plan-lawsuit-against-northwestern-university	4
Catalina J. Vergara, <i>Back to School: Latest Developments in the University Cases</i> , ERISA Litig. Reporter (May 2020)	7
